

ORDINANCE NO. 1701-25

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 2 of Title 3, Business Regulations Relating to Liquor Control Regulations in the Village of Island Lake, Illinois

ADOPTED BY THE
MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE
VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE
THIS 10th DAY OF APRIL, 2025

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE ILLINOIS, THIS 11th DAY OF APRIL, 2025.

ORDINANCE 1701-25

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 2 of Title 3, Business Regulations Relating to Liquor Control Regulations in the Village of Island Lake, Illinois

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to amend Chapter 2, Title 3, of the liquor control regulations of the Village Code, to address the maximum number of liquor licenses authorized to be issued by the Village,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 3-2-4 of the Village Code shall be amended, in part, as follows:

3-2-4 LICENSING REGULATIONS

- E. Number of Licenses Issued:
- 1. There shall be issued not more than a total of five (5) liquor licenses of Class A.
- 2. There shall be issued not more than a total of six (6) liquor licenses of Class B.
- 3. There shall be issued not more than a total of zero (0) liquor license of Class C.
- 4. There shall be issued not more than a total of three (3) liquor license of Class AA
- 5. There shall be issued not more than a total one (1) liquor License of Class A(1).

SECTION 2: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. Where the provisions of this ordinance or any other Village ordinance establish or require different standards, the more restrictive standard shall apply.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on May 1, 2025.

PASSED on the 10th day of April, 2025.

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Brittany Alers	×			
Charles Cermak	×			
Steve Deasey	×			
Thadd Lewis	×			
Stacey Pyne	×			
Will Ziegler	×			

APPROVED on the 11th day of April, 2025

ATTEST:

Richard McLaughlin, Mayor

Georgine Cooper, Village Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Georgine Cooper, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Clerk of the Village of Island Lake, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the ordinances, records, corporate seal and proceedings of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of said Village of Island Lake.

I do hereby further certify that at a meeting of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake, held on the 10th day of April, 2025, the foregoing Ordinance entitled An Ordinance Amending Chapter 2 of Title 3, Business Regulations Relating to Liquor Control Regulations in the Village of Island Lake, Illinois was duly passed and approved by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1701-25, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was available from the Village Clerk commencing on the 11th day of April, 2024, and continuing for at least 10 days thereafter.

I do further certify that the original, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to me as the Clerk of said Village for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my name as Clerk and caused the seal of

said Village to be affixed hereto this $\underline{11^{th}}$ day of \underline{April} , 2025.

Georgine Cooper, Clerk, Village of Island Lake

Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois